to GAAP  $350,975 $17,596 $393,531 $84,715

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Basis

As illustrated in the Selected Financial Information in this press release, non-GAAP operating expenses, non-GAAP income (loss) from operations,
and non-GAAP net income (loss) were adjusted from GAAP to exclude compensation expense related to equity awards, which are non-cash. Ionis has
regularly reported non-GAAP measures for operating results as non-GAAP results. These measures are provided as supplementary information and
are not a substitute for financial measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. Ionis reports these non-GAAP results to better enable financial
statement users to assess and compare its historical performance and project its future operating results and cash flows. Further, the presentation of
Ionis' non-GAAP results is consistent with how Ionis' management internally evaluates the performance of its operations. In prior financial results
releases, Ionis referred to amounts that excluded non-cash compensation expense related to equity awards as "pro forma".

IONIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In Thousands)

  December 31, December 31,
  2018  2017
   (as revised)

Assets:
  Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments $2,084,072 $1,022,715
  Contracts receivable  12,759 62,955
  Other current assets  111,055 83,064
  Property, plant and equipment, net  132,160 121,907
  Other assets  327,738 32,133
   Total assets  $2,667,784 $1,322,774

Liabilities and stockholders' equity:
  Other current liabilities  $120,038 $118,276
  Current portion of deferred contract revenue  160,256 125,336
  1% convertible senior notes  568,215 533,111
  Long-term obligations, less current portion  64,756 72,745
  Long-term deferred contract revenue  567,359 108,026
  Total Ionis stockholders' equity  1,048,079 281,013
  Noncontrolling interest in Akcea Therapeutics, Inc.  139,081 84,267
  Total stockholders' equity  1,187,160 365,280
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $2,667,784 $1,322,774

IONIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheet

(In Thousands)

  December 31, 2018
   Ionis
  Ionis  Akcea  Eliminations Consolidated

Assets:
  Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments  $1,831,463 $252,609 $- $2,084,072
  Contracts receivable  10,763 1,996 - 12,759
  Receivable from Akcea Therapeutics, Inc.  18,901 - (18,901) -
  Other current assets  102,613 12,630 (4,188) 111,055
  Property, plant and equipment, net  126,464 5,696 - 132,160
  Other assets  885,288 92,330 (649,880) 327,738
   Total assets  $2,975,492 $365,261 $(672,969) $2,667,784

Liabilities and stockholders' equity:
  Other current liabilities  $87,820 $55,307 $(23,089) $120,038
  Current portion of deferred contract revenue  134,902 25,354 - 160,256
  1% convertible senior notes  568,215 - - 568,215
  Long-term obligations, less current portion  60,314 4,442 - 64,756
  Long-term deferred contract revenue  565,624 3,434 (1,699) 567,359
  Total stockholders' equity before noncontrolling interest 1,558,617 276,724 (787,262) 1,048,079
  Noncontrolling interest in Akcea Therapeutics, Inc.  - - 139,081 139,081
  Total stockholders' equity  1,558,617 276,724 (648,181) 1,187,160
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $2,975,492 $365,261 $(672,969) $2,667,784

 View original content to download multimedia:http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/ionis-exceeds-2018-financial-guidance-300803088.html

SOURCE Ionis Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Ionis Pharmaceuticals Investor Contact: D. Wade Walke, Ph.D., Vice President, Investor Relations, 760-603-2741, OR Ionis Pharmaceuticals Media

http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/ionis-exceeds-2018-financial-guidance-300803088.html

Contact: Roslyn Patterson, Vice President, Corporate Communications, 760-603-2681